

No. 22-7716

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINNELA MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
ANSHU BUDHRANI
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
150 West Flagler Street
Suite 1700
Miami, FL 33130
305-530-7000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
I. That Petitioner seeks review of a particular sentencing guideline does not automatically preclude this Court's review; and, in any case, the Sentencing Commission has failed to address the circuit splits raised in this petition.....	1
II. Both questions presented have split the circuits below; and this Court will be addressing a question related to the timing issue raised herein in <i>Jackson and Brown</i>	4
III. That the challenge below was reviewed for plain error does not preclude this Court's review.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altman v. United States,</i>	
143 S. Ct. 2437 (May 1, 2023)	5
<i>Braxton v. United States,</i>	
500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Guerrant v. United States,</i>	
142 S. Ct. 640 (2022).....	2
<i>Longoria v. United States,</i>	
141 S. Ct. 978 (2021).....	3
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show,</i>	
338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	4
<i>McNeill v. United States,</i>	
563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	5
<i>Singleton v. Comm'r,</i>	
439 U.S. 940 (1978).....	4
<i>United States v. Bailey,</i>	
37 F.4th 467 (8th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>United States v. Carver,</i>	
260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	3

Other Authorities

<i>Altman v. United States,</i>	
<i>cert. denied</i> , No. 22-5877 (May 1, 2023)	3
<i>Baker v. United States,</i>	
No. 22-7359 (July 26, 2023)	5
Br. in Opp., <i>Baker v. United States</i> ,	
No. 22-7359 (July 26, 2023)	5
Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts,	
88 Fed. Reg. 28,254 (May 3, 2023)	1
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines	
(Reader Friendly Version), 72 (Apr. 27, 2023)	3
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b)	4
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> ,	
2001 WL 34092097, at *4 (U.S. Nov. 8, 2001)	6
